[Commending Sojourner Truth Foster Family Service Agency]

Resolution declaring Saturday, August 31st 2002 Sojourner Truth Foster Family Service Agency Day.

WHEREAS, Sojourner Truth Foster Family Service Agency is a non-profit, community-based foster care agency and family resource center which provides crucial services for children, youth, and families; and

WHEREAS, Sojourner Truth has recruited and trained over 200 foster parents and placed over 1000 children during its ten years of dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Through its Intensive Family Reunification Program, this Agency has provided birth parents with intensive counseling and support services, and has reunited seventy-five percent of their client children with parents or relatives; and

WHEREAS, Sojourner Truth's San Francisco Third Street Faire is a treasured and historic event that promotes community development and effectively disseminates health, education and employment information to over 10,000 residents of the Bayview-Hunters Point Community; and

WHEREAS, The 5th Annual San Francisco Third Street Faire is an outstanding, two-day community outreach event that is to take place on Saturday, August 31st and Sunday, September 1st, 2002; therefore, so be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of City and County of San Francisco hereby declares the first day of the 5th Annual San Francisco Third Street Faire, August 31st, 2002, Sojourner Truth Foster Family Services Agency Day in San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

021429

Date Passed:

Resolution declaring Saturday, August 31, 2002 Sojourner Truth Foster Family Service Agency Day.

August 19, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 4 - Hall, McGoldrick, Newsom, Yee

File No. 021429

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 19, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

AUG 29 2002

Date Approved

<u>U Inua</u>

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board